

No. 21-1145

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF ILLINOIS, INC.
AND MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS PROSE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS (AHIP) AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
JULIE VEROFF
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4004
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

March 18, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision and Those Like It in the Splits at Issue Contravene the False Claims Act’s Gatekeeping Protections and Threaten to Undermine Managed Care Organizations’ Public-Private Partnerships	4
A. Regarding the First Question Presented, the Seventh Circuit’s Decision Erroneously Loosens Rule 9(b)’s Pleading Requirements	5
B. Regarding the Second Question Presented, the Seventh Circuit’s Decision Threatens to Transform Ordinary Contract and Regulatory Violations into Fraud.....	7
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Upsets the Carefully Calibrated Public-Private Partnerships Through Which MCOs Deliver High-Quality and Cost-Effective Care Under Extraordinary Complex Government Programs.....	12
A. MCOs Serve Significant Numbers of Medicaid and Medicare Enrollees Nationwide through Public-Private Partnerships	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. MCOs are Designed, and Relied upon by States, to Deliver High-Quality, Cost-Effective Care.....	14
1. MCOs Improve Health Services Delivery	15
2. MCOs Promote Cost Effectiveness....	17
C. The Complexity of the Medicaid and Medicare Programs Make the Seventh Circuit’s Expansion of FCA Liability Particularly Problematic for MCOs	20
1. Medicare’s Extensive Requirements...	22
2. Medicaid’s Extensive Requirements...	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	21
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	21
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982)	21
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	21
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	21
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	3, 4, 5, 22
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	10
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health & Fam. Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	21
STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	8
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)-(2)	10
42 C.F.R. § 422.510(a)(4)(xi)	24
42 C.F.R. § 422.750	9, 26
42 C.F.R. § 423.509(a)(4)(x)	24
42 C.F.R. § 438	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R. § 438 Subpart I	20
42 C.F.R. § 438.66	9, 29
42 C.F.R. § 438.66(e)	29
42 C.F.R. § 438.74(a)	29
42 C.F.R. § 438.207(d)	29
42 C.F.R. § 438.207(e)	29
42 C.F.R. § 438.608	8
42 C.F.R. § 438.702	9
42 C.F.R. § 456 Subpart K	20
42 C.F.R. § 456 Subpart O	20
42 C.F.R. Part 422	22
42 C.F.R. Part 423	23
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AHIP, <i>The Value of Medicaid Managed Care: Making Prescription Drugs More Affordable for States and Taxpayers</i> (Feb. 2020), https:// www.ahip.org/documents/AHIP-MMCRsearch_ RxDrugs.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
AHIP, <i>The Value of Medicaid: 3 Questions & Answers About Managed Care</i> (Sept. 24, 2018), https://www.ahip.org/news/articles/the-value-of-medicaid-3-questions-answers-about-managed-care	15, 16
Bradley Corallo & Sophia Moreno, <i>Analysis of Recent National Trends in Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Mar. 3, 2022), https://www.kff.org/coronavirus-covid-19/issue-brief/analysis-of-recent-national-trends-in-medicaid-and-chip-enrollment/	13
CALIFORNIA HEALTH CARE FOUNDATION, ACCESS TO PHYSICIANS IN CALIFORNIA’S PUBLIC INSURANCE PROGRAMS (May 2004), https://www.chcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/PDF-AccessToPhysiciansInCAPublicProgramsIB.pdf	16
CMS, <i>2019 Application Cycle Past Performance Review Methodology Final</i> (Feb. 7, 2018), https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Compliance-and-Audits/Part-C-and-Part-D-Compliance-and-Audits/Downloads/2019ApplicationCyclePastPerformanceFinalMethodology.pdf	26
CMS, <i>2019 Share of Medicaid Enrollees in Managed Care</i> , https://data.medicaid.gov/dataset/79692ea5-21e1-56bf-8149-97d437120c4b/data?conditions[0][resource]=t&conditions[0][property]=year&conditions[0][value]=2019&conditions[0][operator]=	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CMS, <i>2020 Part C and Part D Program Audit and Enforcement Report</i> (May 14, 2021), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/2020-program-audit-enforcement-report.pdf	25
CMS, <i>2020-2021 Medicaid Managed Care Rate Development Guide</i> (July 2, 2020), https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/managed-care/downloads/2020-2021-medicaid-rate-guide.pdf	6
CMS, <i>2022 Program Audit Process Overview</i> (Dec. 2021), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/2022-program-audit-process-overview.pdf	9, 25
CMS, <i>CMS Informational Bulletin Re: Medicaid and CHIP Managed Care Monitoring and Oversight Tools</i> (June 28, 2021), https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib06282021.pdf	13, 29
CMS, <i>Monthly Contract Summary Report—February 2022</i> , https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/mcradvpartdenroldatamonthly/contract-summary-2022-02	14
CMS, <i>Part C and Part D Data Validation</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prescription-Drug-Coverage/PrescriptionDrugCovContra/PartCDDataValidation	25
CMS, <i>Part C and Part D Enforcement Actions</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Compliance-and-Audits/Part-C-and-Part-D-Compliance-and-Audits/PartCandPartDEnforcementActions-	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CMS, <i>Part C Reporting Requirements</i> , https://www.csm.gov/Medicare/Health-Plans/HealthPlansGenInfo/ReportingRequirements	24
Elizabeth Hinton et al., <i>10 Things to Know about Medicaid Managed Care</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Oct. 29, 2020), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/10-things-to-know-about-medicaid-managed-care/	13
Joel Menges et al., <i>Comparison of Medicaid Pharmacy Costs and Usage in Carve-In Versus Carve-Out States</i> (Apr. 2015), https://www.themengesgroup.com/upload_file/medicaid_pharmacy_carve-in_final_paper_the_menges_group_april_2015.pdf	18
Lisa R. Shugarman et al., <i>White Paper: The Value of Medicaid Managed Care</i> (Nov. 12, 2015), https://www.healthmanagement.com/wp-content/uploads/HMA-Value-of-MMC-White-Paper-FINAL-111215.pdf	15
MACPAC, <i>Features of Federal Medicaid Managed Care Authorities</i> , https://www.macpac.gov/features-of-federal-medicaid-managed-care-authorities/	28
MACPAC, <i>Medicaid 101</i> , https://www.macpac.gov/medicaid-101/	27
MACPAC, <i>Monitoring Managed Care Access</i> , https://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/monitoring-managed-care-access/	14, 27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MACPAC, <i>Report to the Congress on Medicaid and CHIP</i> (Mar. 2013), https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/March-2013-Report-to-the-Congress-on-Medicaid-and-CHIP.pdf	17
MACPAC, <i>Waivers</i> , https://www.macpac.gov/medicaid-101/waivers/	27
<i>Managed Care Saved Ohio Taxpayers \$4.4B</i> , The Business Journal (Mar. 1, 2019), https://businessjournaldaily.com/managed-care-saved-ohio-taxpayers-4-4b/	19
<i>Medicaid Managed Care Contract Language: Health Disparities and Health Equity</i> , State Health & Value Strategies, Princeton Univ. (Jan. 2022), https://www.shvs.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/SHVS-MCO-Contract-Language-Health-Equity-and-Disparities_January-2022.pdf	16
<i>Medicaid Managed Care: Strategies to Address Social Determinants of Health & Health Equity</i> , Together for Better Medicaid (Dec. 2021), https://assets.togetherforbettermedicaid.org/media/tbm_hma_strategies-for-addressing-sdoh-and-health-equity-brief_december-2021.pdf	17
Medicare Managed Care Manual, <i>Ch. 21 Compliance Program Guidelines</i> (Jan. 11, 2013), https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/mc86c21.pdf	8, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Nardone & Susan C. Reinhard, <i>The Role of Medicaid Managed Long-Term Services and Supports During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , AARP Public Policy Institute (Oct. 2021), https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2021/10/role-medicaid-managed-long-term-services-and-supports.doi.10.26419-2Fppi.00152.001.pdf	17
<i>The Value of Medicaid Managed Care in Quality Improvement: A Comparison of Quality Outcomes Across State Medicaid Program Delivery Models</i> , Health Management Associates (Nov. 2021), https://www.healthmanagement.com/wp-content/uploads/HMA-Value-of-Managed-Care.pdf	16
